

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/20/2022 2:49 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 99771-3

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and MAPLEBEAR,  
INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

*Respondents,*

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Appellant.*

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON  
CITIES, AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT  
ET AL.**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
(WSBA No. 18327)  
rmckenna@orrick.com

DANIEL J. DUNNE  
(WSBA No. 16999)  
ddunne@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
Telephone: +1 206 839 4300  
Facsimile: +1 206 839 4301

DANIEL A. RUBENS  
(*pro hac vice*)  
drubens@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: +1 212 506 5000

BENJAMIN F. AIKEN  
(*pro hac vice*)  
baiken@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: +1 202 339 8400

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The State misreads RCW 82.84 and misapprehends Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims .....	2
B. AWC’s “home rule” arguments are misplaced and fail to justify dismissal of Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims .....	21
C. NELP’s focus on worker classification and reliance on flawed worker surveys and anecdotes are irrelevant to the legal sufficiency of Plaintiffs’ complaint .....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cannabis Action Coal. v. City of Kent</i> , 183 Wn.2d 219, 351 P.3d 151 (2015).....	15
<i>Chem. Bank v. WPPSS.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 772, 666 P.2d 329 (1983).....	23
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn.2d 91, 758 P.2d 480 (1988).....	14
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F. 3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>El Papel LLC v. Durkan</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01323, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	10
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....	23

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed. 643 (1905) .....	5
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-3182, 2021 WL 4443084 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 21, 2021) .....	10
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571, 54 S. Ct. 840, 78 L. Ed. 1434 (1934) .....	7
<i>Omnia Com. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502, 43 S. Ct. 437, 67 L. Ed. 773 (1923) .....	8, 9
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978) .....	9
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003) .....	16
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020) .....	6
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006) .....	30
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815, 201 L. Ed. 2d 180 (2018) .....	12
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995) .....	16

*Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence  
Prevention v. State,*  
174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012)..... 18

*Watson v. City of Seattle,*  
189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)..... 14

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

CR 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 9

RCW 82.84.020(2) ..... 16

RCW 82.84.030(5) ..... 17, 18

RCW 82.84.040(1) ..... 17, 19, 20

RCW 82.84.050(2) ..... 15

Washington Constitution Article XI, Section 11 ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Irene Lew et al., *The Gig is Up: An Overview of  
New York City’s App-based Gig Workforce  
during COVID-19* 18, Cmty. Serv. Soc’y (July  
2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4azzu6mf>..... 29

Philip A. Trautman, *Legislative Control of  
Municipal Corporations in Washington*, 38  
Wash. L. Rev. 743, 772 (1963)..... 23

Press Release, Seattle City Council Passes First-In-  
The-Nation Hazard Pay Law for Gig Workers  
by Unanimous Vote!, Working Washington  
(June 15, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yckjye8s>..... 12
